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Kære kunde,
Din nye Vacumate Ultralight er klar til 
at blive brugt for første gang, så din 
bolig kan skinne.

Brug et øjeblik på at læse denne  
vejledning for at lære din nye håndholdte 
støvsuger, Vacumate Ultralight, at kende.

Hvis du har spørgsmål, skal du kontakte 
vores kundeservice.
God fornøjelse med at rengøre hjemmet 
på den nemme måde hver dag med din 
Vacumate Ultralight!

Kundeservice
Telefon +49 (0) 209 5130340
support@djive.eu

djivehome djive_homewww.djive.eu      
Robovox Distributions GmbH | Hamburger Straße 11, D - 45889 Gelsenkirchen
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VIGTIGE  
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER \\\
Før du bruger den trådløse støvsuger, skal du omhyggeligt læse 
alle instruktioner og advarsler i vejledningen samt på selve 
enheden. Opbevar denne vejledning et sikkert sted.

Når man bruger elapparater, skal de grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstalt-
ninger altid implementeres og følges. Det gælder især de steder i denne 
vejledning, der er markeret med:

 BEMÆRK

Producenten kan ikke påtage sig ansvar for skader, der opstår, hvis apparatet 
ikke bruges i overensstemmelse med vejledningen, eller hvis det bruges til 
andet end det, det er beregnet til. 

FOR AT MINDSKE RISIKOEN FOR BRAND, ELEKTRISK STØD 
ELLER PERSONSKADE:

1. Monter støvsugeren fuldstændig inden brug.
2. Tilslut altid til stikkontakten ved opladning.
3. Brug og opbevar støvsugeren på et tørt sted.
4. Oplad eller brug ikke støvsugeren udendørs eller på våde overflader.
5. Må ikke bruges som legetøj. Vær meget påpasselig, hvis den bruges  

i nærheden af børn eller kæledyr. Må ikke bruges på kæledyr.
6. Må kun bruges som beskrevet i denne brugervejledning.
7. Brug ikke opladeren, hvis ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget. Hvis 

apparatet eller opladeren ikke fungerer, som de skal, er blevet tabt,  
beskadiget, efterladt udendørs eller kommet under vand, skal du  
returnere dem til en autoriseret forhandler for service.

8. Træk eller bær ikke opladeren i ledningen, brug ikke ledningen som et 
håndtag, luk ikke en dør over ledningen, og træk ikke ledningen langs 
skarpe kanter eller hjørner. Kør ikke apparatet hen over ledningen. Hold 
ledningen væk fra varme overflader.
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9. Tag ikke opladeren ud ved at trække i ledningen, men tag fat i stikket. 
10. Håndter ikke opladeren, inklusive opladerstikket og enderne, med  

våde hænder.
11. Stik ikke genstande ind i åbningerne. Brug den ikke, hvis der er en  

åbning, der er tilstoppet; hold den fri for støv, fnug, hår og alt andet,  
der kan reducere luftgennemstrømningen.

12. Hold hår, løst tøj, fingre og alle andre kropsdele væk fra åbninger og 
bevægelige dele.

13. Støvsug ikke noget, der brænder eller ryger, såsom cigaretter, tændstikker 
eller varm aske.

14. Vær ekstra forsigtig ved rengøring af trapper.
15. Brug den ikke til at støvsuge brændbare eller letantændelige væsker 

såsom benzin eller på områder, hvor de kan være til stede.
16. Forsøg ikke at reparere enheden, mens opladeren er tilsluttet. Tag stikket 

ud af stikkontakten, når den ikke er i brug.
17. Oplad kun med opladertypen CZH013135065EUWH. En oplader, der er 

egnet til én type apparat, kan skabe risiko for brand, når den bruges 
sammen med et andet apparat. Brug kun de angivne batterier. Brug af 
andre batterier kan skabe risiko for personskade og brand.

18. Undgå at åbne, kvase og afbrænde batteriet og udsætte det for varme 
over 63 °C – også selvom det er alvorligt beskadiget. Batteriet kan 
eksplodere ved brand.

19. Apparatet bør opbevares ved temperaturer på mellem 0 og 23 °C og bruges 
og oplades ved temperaturer på mellem 0 og 40 °C.

20. Batterier skal bortskaffes på ansvarlig vis.
21. Hvis batterierne misbruges, kan der slippe væske ud fra dem; undgå 

kontakt.
22. Hvis der opstår kontakt ved et uheld, skal du skylle med vand. Hvis væsken 

kommer i øjnene, skal du søge læge. Væske fra batteriet kan forårsage 
irritation eller forbrændinger. 
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT \\\

1. Tænd/sluk-knap
2. Opladningsindikator
3. Højhastighedsknap
4. Knap til at få støvbeholder ud
5. Oplader
6. Ladestation
7. Fugemundstykke
8. Støvbørste
9. Knap til at udvide støvbeholder
10. Udløserknap til støvbeholder
11. Støvbeholder

3

 1 On/Off Button

 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button

 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger

 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup
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12. Forlænger
13. Fugemundstykke (tyndt)
14. Fugebørste
15. Møbelbørste
16. Fugemundstykke (tykt)
17. Vinkelstykke
18. Ligestykke A
19. Ligestykke B

 12

 14

 16  19 17  18

 15

 12  13
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Eksempler på kombinationer

PRODUKTOVERSIGT \\\
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FØR FØRSTE BRUG \\\
Opladning af støvsugeren

 BEMÆRK – Batteriopladeren skal tilsluttes stikkontakten 
under opladningen.

Støvsugeren er delvist opladet på forhånd, så den kan køre i kort 
tid. Vi anbefaler at oplade støvsugeren helt inden brug.

1. Sæt støvsugeren på ladestationen, og 
sørg for, at der er forbindelse mellem 
tapperne på støvsugeren og tapperne 
på ladestationen (fig. 1). 

2. Sæt batteriopladeren i ladestationen 
og i en stikkontakt (fig. 2). Indikator-
lampen på støvsugeren blinker rødt, 
mens batteriet oplades. Når indika-
torlampen lyser grønt, er batteriet 
fuldt opladet (fig. 3). Opladningstiden 
er ca. 3 timer. 

3. Tag støvsugeren op af ladestationen, 
og begynd at støvsuge. 

4. Tag batteriopladeren ud, når støvsu-
geren er i brug. 

5. Sæt altid støvsugeren tilbage i lade-
stationen, når den ikke er i brug.

4

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Charging the Vacuum

NOTE: The battery charger must be 

connected to the electrical outlet 

for charging. 

The vacuum is partially charged and will 

run for a short time. We recommend fully 

charging the vacuum before use.

1. Set the vacuum onto the Storage/

Charging Station, ensuring the 

connection between the points 

on the vacuum with the Storage/

Charging Station (Fig. 1). 

2. Plug the battery charger into the 

Storage/Charging Station and 

into an electrical outlet (Fig. 2). 

The indicator light on the vacuum 

will blink red while the battery 

is charging. When the indicator 

light is green, the battery is fully 

charged (Fig. 3). Charging time is 

approximately 3 hours.

3. Remove the vacuum from the 

Storage/Charging Station and begin 

vacuuming. 

4. Unplug the battery charger when the 

vacuum is in use.

5. Always return the vacuum to the 

Storage/Charging Station when not 

in use.

Charging Indicator Light
Blinking Red = Low Battery 

Blinking Red = Charging

Solid Green = Fully Charged

Blinking Green = Fault

(see Troubleshooting)
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FØR FØRSTE BRUG \\\
Opbevaring af støvsugeren

 BEMÆRK – Tag batteriopladeren ud, når støvsugeren er i brug.

BETJENING \\\
 BEMÆRK – Støvsugeren er langsom til at starte op, så det tager et øjeblik at starte, 

efter at du har trykket på tænd/sluk-knappen. Dette er normalt og ikke en funktionsfejl.

5

Fig. 1

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Storing the Vacuum

NOTE: Unplug the battery charger 

when the vacuum is in use. 

The vacuum and the cleaning tools can 

be conveniently stored on the Storage/

Charging Station when not in use (Fig. 1). 

6

OPERATING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

NOTE: The vacuum has a slow start 

feature and will take a moment to start 

after you push the power button. This is 

normal.

On/Off Button 
To turn vacuum cleaner On or Off, push 

the power button (Fig. 1).

Low Speed
 The vacuum automatically starts on low 

speed when turned on.

High Speed
Push the high-speed button for higher 

efficiency cleaning (Fig. 2). 

Using the vacuum on high speed reduces 

the runtime of the battery. Runtimes may 

vary based on the charge level and age 

of the battery.

Adjustable Dust Cup
1.  The dust cup capacity can be enlarged 

by pressing the buttons on the sides 

of the dust cup and extending it 

outward (Fig. 3).

2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.

Støvsugeren og tilbehøret kan 
opbevares belejligt i ladestationen, 
når de ikke er i brug (fig. 1).

Tænd/sluk-knap
Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen for at 
tænde eller slukke for støvsugeren 
(fig. 1).

Lav hastighed
Støvsugeren starter automatisk ved 
lav hastighed, når den bliver tændt.
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2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.

Høj hastighed
Tryk på højhastighedsknappen for 
mere effektiv rengøring (fig. 2).

Brug af støvsugeren på høj hastighed 
reducerer batterilevetiden. Batteri-
levetiden kan variere afhængigt af 
batteriets opladningsniveau og alder.

Justerbar støvbeholder 

1. Støvbeholderens kapacitet kan 
øges ved at trykke på knapperne 
på støvbeholderens sider og  
udvide den (fig. 3). 

2. Støvbeholderen skal sættes tilbage 
til sin oprindelige position ved 
opladning på ladestationen.

 BEMÆRK 
Støvbeholderen bør ikke fyldes over 
maksimumlinjen (fig. 4) for at undgå 
tilstopning eller overophedning.
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TILBEHØR \\\
 
Tilbehør
Støvsugeren er udstyret med en 
støvbørste og et fugemundstykke. 
Støvsugeren og tilbehøret kan  
opbevares belejligt i ladestationen. 
Alt tilbehør kan fastgøres til enden  
af støvsugeren (fig. 1).

 

Støvbørste 
Tryk på knappen for at skubbe 
børsten fremad, så den kan bruges 
som en støvbørste til bordplader, 
hylder og gardiner. Dette redskab 
er ideelt til smalle steder mellem 
hynder eller i hjørner (fig. 2).
 

Fugemundstykke
Fugemundstykket er ideelt til meget 
små områder, fodpaneler eller 
hjørner. Gummispidsen forhindrer 
ridser (fig. 3).

7

ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Fig. 3

 Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Cleaning Tools

The vacuum is equipped with a 

dusting brush combo tool and a crevice 

tool. The vacuum and cleaning tools 

can be conveniently stored on the 

Storage/Charging Station. Either tool 

can be attached to the end of the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

Dusting Brush Combo Tool 
Push the button to slide the brush 

forward to use as a dusting brush for 

table tops, shelves and blinds. This 

tool is ideal for tight places, between 

seat cushions or corners (Fig. 2).

Crevice Tool
The crevice tool is ideal for very small 

spaces, baseboards or corners. The 

rubber tip prevents scuffing (Fig. 3).
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG PLEJE \\\

Tømning af støvbeholderen 

1. Hold støvsugeren over en affalds-
beholder. Tryk på udløserknappen 
til støvbeholderen for at åbne 
bunden af støvbeholderen (fig. 2). 
Bunden åbnes, og affaldet falder 
ned i affaldsbeholderen (fig. 3). 

2. Ryst støvsugeren for at frigøre 
snavs, der kan sidde inde i  
støvbeholderen. 

3. Når støvbeholderen er tom for 
snavs, skal du skubbe bunden på 
plads på støvbeholderen, så den 
klikker sig fast.

8

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Do not fill the dust cup past the 

Max Fill Line (Fig. 1).

Emptying the Dust Cup
1 .  Hold the vacuum over a trash container.

2. Push the dust cup release button to 

open the bottom of the dust cup 

(Fig. 2). The bottom will open and 

the debris will fall into the trash 

container (Fig. 3).

3. Shake the vacuum to release any debris  

that might be inside the dust cup.

4. When the dust cup is empty of debris, 

firmly push the bottom onto the dust 

cup until it clicks and is fully latched.

Removing and Replacing the 

dust cup (for Cleaning)
1.  Push the dust cup removal button 

while pushing the dust cup away from 

the vacuum to remove it from the 

vacuum (Fig. 4). 

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 5). 

3.  Rinse the dust cup with warm water 

and allow to dry thoroughly before 

re-attaching to the vacuum.

4.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 6).

5.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) then slide until it 

clicks into place.

Fig. 6

Fig. 1

 BEMÆRK – Sluk altid for 
støvsugeren inden vedligeholdelse. 
Støvbeholderen bør ikke fyldes over 
maksimumlinjen (fig. 1).
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Udtagning og isætning af 
støvbeholderen (ved rengøring)

1. Tryk på knappen til udtagning af 
støvbeholderen, mens du skubber 
støvbeholderen væk fra støvsugeren 
for at få den ud (fig. 4). 

2. Træk i metalringen for at tage  
filterpatronen ud af støvbeholderen 
(fig. 5). 
 

3. Skyl støvbeholderen med varmt 
vand, og lad den tørre grundigt, 
inden den sættes på støvsugeren 
igen. 

4. Skub filterpatronen på plads i 
støvbeholderen, og sørg for, at den 
vender rigtigt (fig. 6). 

5. Sørg for, at markeringerne på 
støvbeholderen og støvsugeren 
passer sammen (fig. 6), og skub 
derefter støvbeholderen på plads, 
så den klikker sig fast.
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Udskiftning af filtre

1. Adskil støvbeholderen fra støvsugeren 
(fig. 1). 

2. Hiv i metalringen, og tag filterpatronen 
ud af støvbeholderen (fig. 2). 

3. Drej metalringen på filtersættet mod 
uret for at tage den ud af patronen (fig. 
3). Filtersættet inkluderer et plisseret 
filter og et skumfilter (fig. 4). 

4. Adskil skumfiltret fra det plisserede 
filter (fig. 4). Ryst eller bank på skumfil-
tret for at fjerne overskydende støv, eller 
udskift det med et nyt filter. Vask ikke 
filtrene. 

5. Indsæt et nyt filtersæt ved at dreje det 
med uret, indtil det klikker ind i filterpat-
ronen (fig. 5). 

6. Skub filterpatronen på plads i støvbehol-
deren, og sørg for, at den vender rigtigt 
(fig. 2). 

7. Sørg for, at markeringerne på støvbehol-
deren og støvsugeren passer sammen 
(fig. 6), og skub derefter støvbeholderen 
på plads, så den klikker sig fast.

9

Fig. 6

Fig. 1

Fig. 4Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 2

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Replacing the Filters
1.  Remove the dust cup from the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 2).

3.  Turn the metal ring on the filter set 

counter-clockwise to remove it from 

the cartridge (Fig. 3). The filter set 

includes a High-Flow Pleated filter and 

a foam filter (Fig. 4).

4.  Separate the foam filter from the 

pleated filter (Fig. 4). Shake or tap the 

foam filter to remove excess dust or 

replace with a new filter. Do not wash 

the filters.

5.  Replace with a new filter set turning it 

clockwise until it snaps into the filter 

cartridge (Fig. 5).

6.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 2).

7.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) and slide until it 

clicks into place.

NOTE: Filters cannot be washed and 

reused.

 BEMÆRK – Sluk altid for støvsugeren inden vedligeholdelse. 
 

 BEMÆRK – Filtrene kan ikke vaskes og genbruges.
8

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Do not fill the dust cup past the 

Max Fill Line (Fig. 1).

Emptying the Dust Cup
1 .  Hold the vacuum over a trash container.

2. Push the dust cup release button to 

open the bottom of the dust cup 

(Fig. 2). The bottom will open and 

the debris will fall into the trash 

container (Fig. 3).

3. Shake the vacuum to release any debris  

that might be inside the dust cup.

4. When the dust cup is empty of debris, 

firmly push the bottom onto the dust 

cup until it clicks and is fully latched.

Removing and Replacing the 

dust cup (for Cleaning)
1.  Push the dust cup removal button 

while pushing the dust cup away from 

the vacuum to remove it from the 

vacuum (Fig. 4). 

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 5). 

3.  Rinse the dust cup with warm water 

and allow to dry thoroughly before 

re-attaching to the vacuum.

4.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 6).

5.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) then slide until it 

clicks into place.

Fig. 6

Fig. 1
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FEJLFINDING \\\

Problem Mulig årsag og løsning

Støvsugeren virker ikke

• Oplad batteriet helt inden brug
• Hvis opladningsindikatoren blinker grønt, skal 

du sætte støvsugeren tilbage i opladeren i 30 
sekunder

Støvsugeren vil ikke lade op

• Sørg for, at støvbeholderen er tilbage i den  
ikke-udvidede position, så forbindelsespunkterne 
passer med ladestationen

• Sørg for, at det elektriske stik er tilsluttet

Støvsugeren støvsuger ikke 
ordentligt

• Tøm og rengør støvbeholderen
• Udskift filtrene
• Sørg for, at støvbeholderen er monteret korrekt

Der kommer snavs ud af 
støvsugeren

• Tøm og rengør støvbeholderen
• Sørg for, at filtrene er monteret korrekt
• Udskift filtrene

Støvbeholderen kan ikke 
monteres

• Sørg for, at filtret er monteret korrekt, og at 
patronen er sat ind i støvbeholderen

 BEMÆRK – For at mindske risikoen for elektrisk stød eller per-
sonskade på grund af bevægelige dele skal du slukke for støvsu-
geren og tage opladeren ud inden vedligeholdelse eller rengøring. 
Derudover må du ikke håndtere stikket eller apparatet med våde 
hænder.
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TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER \\\

Model DJ50012 / DJ50013 / DJ50014 / DJ50015

Spænding (batteri) 11,1 V DC

Effekt Maks. 120 W

Støvkapacitet ~ 0,2 l

Driftstid 25 min (lav) / 11 min (høj)

Opladningstid ~ 3  timer

Sugekraft 11 kpa (lav) / 15 kpa (høj)

Vægt (apparat) 551 g

Dimensioner  
(apparat)

(H) 65 mm; (B) 65 mm; (L) 370 mm

VACUMATE Ultralight

Specifikationerne kan ændres uden varsel

Supportservice

Hvis enheden stopper helt med at fungere, skal du først kontakte os via mail 
(se side 3).

Vi vil gøre vores bedste for enten at reparere apparatet eller at levere en ny 
Vacumate Ultralight til dig. 
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Asiakaspalvelu
Puhelin +49 (0) 209 5130340
support@djive.eu

Hyvä Asiakas,
Olet käyttämässä uutta Vacumate  
Ultralight -laitettasi ensimmäistä  
kertaa kotisi siivoamiseen.

Lue tämä käsikirja ja tutustu uuteen  
kannettavaan Vacumate Ultralight  
pölynimuriisi.

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluumme.

Nauti kodin siivoamisesta helpolla tavalla 
joka päivä Vacumate Ultralight -imurisi 
kanssa!

djivehome djive_homewww.djive.eu      
Robovox Distributions GmbH | Hamburger Straße 11, D - 45889 Gelsenkirchen
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA \\\
Ennen kuin käytät tätä johdotonta pölynimuria, lue kaikki ohjeet 
ja varoitukset huolellisesti tästä käyttöoppaasta sekä itse lait-
teesta. Säilytä tämä käyttöopas turvallisessa paikassa.

Sähkölaitetta käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusturvallisuutta koske-
via varotoimia ja noudatettava niitä. Tämä koskee erityisesti tämän käyttöop-
paan kohtia, jotka on merkitty seuraavasti:

 HUOMIO –  Valmistaja ei voi ottaa vastuuta vahingoista, jotka aiheutu-
vat, kun laitetta ei käytetä ohjeiden mukaisesti, tai muusta käytöstä kuin siitä, 
johon se on tarkoitettu. 

TULIPALON, SÄHKÖISKUN TAI LOUKKAANTUMISEN RISKIN VÄ-
HENTÄMISEKSI:

1. Kokoa imuri kokonaan ennen käyttöä.
2. Yhdistä aina pistorasiaan latausta varten.
3. Käytä ja säilytä kuivassa paikassa.
4. Älä lataa tai käytä ulkona tai märillä pinnoilla.
5. Älä anna käyttää leluna. Huolellisuus on tarpeen, kun sitä käytetään lasten tai 

lemmikkieläinten lähellä. Ei saa käyttää lemmikkieläimiin.
6. Käytä vain tässä käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla.
7. Älä käytä laturia, jossa on vaurioitunut virtajohto tai pistoke. Jos laite tai laturi  

ei toimi niin kuin sen pitäisi, se on pudonnut, vahingoittunut, jätetty ulos, tai 
pudonnut veteen, palauta se valtuutetulle jälleenmyyjälle huoltoa varten.

8. Älä vedä tai kanna laturia johdosta, käytä johtoa kahvana, sulje jätä johtoa oven 
väliin, tai vedä johtoa terävien reunojen tai kulmien. Älä aja laitetta johdon yli. 
Pidä johto poissa lämmitetyiltä pinnoilta.

9. Älä irrota laturia vetämällä johdosta. Jos haluat irrottaa laturin, tartu  
pistokkeeseen, älä johtoon.

10. Älä käsittele laturia, mukaan lukien laturin pistoketta ja laturipäätteitä märillä 
käsillä.

11. Älä laita esineitä aukkoihin. Älä käytä minkään aukon ollessa tukossa; pidä 
vapaana pölystä, nukasta, hiuksista ja kaikesta, mikä saattaa vähentää  
ilmavirtausta.

12. Pidä hiukset, löysät vaatteet, sormet ja kaikki ruumiinosat poissa aukoista ja 
liikkuvista osista.



Su
om

i

21

13. Älä ota imuroi mitään palavaa tai savuavaa, kuten savukkeita, tulitikkuja tai 
kuumaa tuhkaa.

14. Käytä portaiden siivouksessa erityistä varovaisuutta.
15. Älä imuroi herkästi palavia tai räjähtäviä nesteitä, kuten bensiiniä, tai käytä 

alueilla, joissa niitä saattaa olla.
16. Älä yritä huoltaa laitetta, kun laturi on kytkettynä. Irrota pistorasiasta, kun sitä 

ei käytetä.
17. Lataa vain laturi tyypillä CZH013135065EUWH. Yhdelle laitetyypille sopiva laturi 

voi aiheuttaa tulipalon vaaran, kun sitä käytetään toisen laitteen kanssa. Käytä 
laitteita vain nimenomaisesti tarkoitettujen akkujen kanssa. Muiden akkujen 
käyttö voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumis- ja tulipaloriskin.

18. Akkua ei saa avata, murskata, altistaa yli 63°C kuumuudelle eikä polttaa, vaikka 
se olisi pahoin vaurioitunut. Akku voi räjähtää tulessa.

19. Laitetta tulee säilyttää vain lämpötila-alueella 0-23°C ja käyttää ja ladata vain 
alueella 0-40°C.

20. Akut on hävitettävä vastuullisesti.
21. Väärinkäytöksissä akusta voi tulla ulos nestettä; vältä kontaktia.
22. Jos kontakti tapahtuu vahingossa, huuhtele vedellä. Jos neste koskettaa silmiä, 

hakeudu lääkäriin. Akkuneste voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä tai palovammoja.
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TUOTTEEN \\\
1. On/Off -painike
2. Latauksen merkkivalo
3. Tehopainike
4. Pölysäiliön poistopainike
5. Laturi
6. Varastointi/latausasema
7. Rakosuulake
8. Pölyharjayhdistelmätyökalu
9. Pölysäiliön laajennuksen  

painikkeet
10. Pölysäiliön poistopainike
11. Pölysäiliö

3

 1 On/Off Button

 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button

 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger

 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6
10

11

4

5

7

8

9

3

 1 On/Off Button

 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button

 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger

 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6
10

11

4

5

7

8

9
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TUOTTEEN \\\
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 4 Dust Cup Removal Button
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 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6
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11

4

5
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12. Laajennus
13. Rakosuutin (ohut)
14. Rakoharja
15. Huonekaluharja
16. Rakosuutin (paksu)
17. Kulmasovitin
18. Sovitin A
19. Sovitin B

 12

 14

 16  19 17  18

 15

 12  13
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TUOTTEEN \\\
Yhdistelmäesimerkkejä

3

 1 On/Off Button 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button
 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6

10

11

4

5

7
8

9
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ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖÄ \\\
Imurin lataaminen

 HUOMIO – Akkulaturi on kytkettävä pistorasiaan lataamista varten.

Imuri on osittain valmiiksi ladattu ja toimii lyhyen aikaa. Suosittelemme  
imurin täydellistä lataamista ennen käyttöä.

1. Aseta imuri varastointi-/latausase-
malle varmistaen imurin liitosten 
välisen yhteyden varastointi-/latau-
sasemalla (Kuva 1). 

2. Kytke akkulaturi varastointi-/latau-
sasemalle ja pistorasiaan (Kuva 2). 
Imurin merkkivalo vilkkuu punaise-
na akun latautuessa. Kun merkkiva-
lo on vihreä, akku on täyteen ladattu 
(Kuva 3). Latausaika on noin 3 tuntia. 

3. Poista imuri varastointi-/latausase-
malta ja aloita imurointi. 

4. Irrota akkulaturin pistoke imurin 
ollessa käytössä. 

5. Palauta imuri aina varastointi-/latau-
sasemalle, kun se ei ole käytössä.

4

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Charging the Vacuum

NOTE: The battery charger must be 

connected to the electrical outlet 

for charging. 

The vacuum is partially charged and will 

run for a short time. We recommend fully 

charging the vacuum before use.

1. Set the vacuum onto the Storage/

Charging Station, ensuring the 

connection between the points 

on the vacuum with the Storage/

Charging Station (Fig. 1). 

2. Plug the battery charger into the 

Storage/Charging Station and 

into an electrical outlet (Fig. 2). 

The indicator light on the vacuum 

will blink red while the battery 

is charging. When the indicator 

light is green, the battery is fully 

charged (Fig. 3). Charging time is 

approximately 3 hours.

3. Remove the vacuum from the 

Storage/Charging Station and begin 

vacuuming. 

4. Unplug the battery charger when the 

vacuum is in use.

5. Always return the vacuum to the 

Storage/Charging Station when not 

in use.

Charging Indicator Light
Blinking Red = Low Battery 

Blinking Red = Charging

Solid Green = Fully Charged

Blinking Green = Fault

(see Troubleshooting)

TUOTTEEN \\\
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ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖÄ \\\
Imurin säilyttäminen

 HUOMIO – Irrota akkulaturin pistoke imurin ollessa käytössä.

TOIMINTA \\\
 HUOMIO – Imurissa on hidas käynnistystoiminto, ja sen käynnistyminen kestää 

hetken, kun painat virtapainiketta. Tämä on normaalia eikä vika.

5

Fig. 1

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Storing the Vacuum

NOTE: Unplug the battery charger 

when the vacuum is in use. 

The vacuum and the cleaning tools can 

be conveniently stored on the Storage/

Charging Station when not in use (Fig. 1). 

6

OPERATING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

NOTE: The vacuum has a slow start 

feature and will take a moment to start 

after you push the power button. This is 

normal.

On/Off Button 
To turn vacuum cleaner On or Off, push 

the power button (Fig. 1).

Low Speed
 The vacuum automatically starts on low 

speed when turned on.

High Speed
Push the high-speed button for higher 

efficiency cleaning (Fig. 2). 

Using the vacuum on high speed reduces 

the runtime of the battery. Runtimes may 

vary based on the charge level and age 

of the battery.

Adjustable Dust Cup
1.  The dust cup capacity can be enlarged 

by pressing the buttons on the sides 

of the dust cup and extending it 

outward (Fig. 3).

2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.

Imuri ja puhdistustyökalut voidaan 
kätevästi säilyttää varastointi-/
latausasemalla, kun niitä ei käytetä 
(Kuva 1).

On/Off -painike
Jos haluat kytkeä imurin päälle tai 
pois päältä, paina virtapainiketta 
(Kuva 1).

Pieni nopeus
Imuri käynnistyy automaattisesti 
alhaisella nopeudella, kun se on 
päällä.
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OPERATING THE VACUUM
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2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 
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Suuri nopeus
Paina tehopainiketta tehokkaaseen 
puhdistukseen (Kuva 2).

Imurin käyttäminen suurella nopeu-
della vähentää akun käyttöaikaa. 
Käyttöajat voivat vaihdella akun 
varaustason ja iän mukaan.

Säädettävä pölysäiliö 

1. Pölysäiliön kapasiteettia voidaan 
suurentaa painamalla pölysäiliön 
sivuilla olevia nappeja ja laajenta-
malla sitä ulospäin (Kuva 3). 

2. Pölysäiliö on palautettava alkupe-
räiseen asentoonsa varasto-/la-
tausasemassa lataamista varten.

  HUOMIO 
Älä täytä pölysäiliötä yli MAX-täyttö-
linjan (Kuva 4) estääksesi tukkeutu-
mista tai ylikuumenemista.
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PUHDISTUSLAITTEET \\\
 
Puhdistustyökalut
Tyhjiö on varustettu pölyharjayhdis-
telmätyökalulla ja rakotyökalulla. 
Imuri- ja puhdistustyökalut voidaan 
kätevästi säilyttää varastointi-/latau-
sasemassa. Kukin työkalu voidaan 
kiinnittää imurin päähän (Kuva 1).

 
 

Pölyharjayhdistelmätyökalu
Työnnä nappia työntääksesi harjaa 
eteenpäin käyttääksesi pölyharjana 
pöytien, hyllyjen ja kaihtimien siivoa-
miseen. Tämä työkalu sopii ahtaisiin 
paikkoihin, istuintyynyjen väliin tai 
kulmiin (Kuva 2). 
 

Rakosuulake
Rakotyökalu sopii hyvin pieniin 
tiloihin, jalkalistoihin tai kulmiin. 
Kumikärki estää naarmuuntumisen 
(Kuva 3).

7

ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Fig. 3

 Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Cleaning Tools

The vacuum is equipped with a 

dusting brush combo tool and a crevice 

tool. The vacuum and cleaning tools 

can be conveniently stored on the 

Storage/Charging Station. Either tool 

can be attached to the end of the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

Dusting Brush Combo Tool 
Push the button to slide the brush 

forward to use as a dusting brush for 

table tops, shelves and blinds. This 

tool is ideal for tight places, between 

seat cushions or corners (Fig. 2).

Crevice Tool
The crevice tool is ideal for very small 

spaces, baseboards or corners. The 

rubber tip prevents scuffing (Fig. 3).
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YLLÄPITO JA HOITO \\\

Pölysäiliön tyhjennys 

1. Pidä imuria roska-astian päällä. 
Avaa pölysäiliön pohja painamalla 
pölysäiliön poistopainiketta (Kuva 
2). Pohja aukeaa ja roskat putoavat 
roska-astiaan (Kuva 3).  

2. Ravista imuria, jotta pölysäiliön 
sisällä olevat roskat vapautuvat. 

3. Kun pölysäiliö on tyhjä roskista,  
paina lujasti pohjaa kunnes se  
napsahtaa ja on täysin lukiuttunut.

8

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Do not fill the dust cup past the 

Max Fill Line (Fig. 1).

Emptying the Dust Cup
1 .  Hold the vacuum over a trash container.

2. Push the dust cup release button to 

open the bottom of the dust cup 

(Fig. 2). The bottom will open and 

the debris will fall into the trash 

container (Fig. 3).

3. Shake the vacuum to release any debris  

that might be inside the dust cup.

4. When the dust cup is empty of debris, 

firmly push the bottom onto the dust 

cup until it clicks and is fully latched.

Removing and Replacing the 

dust cup (for Cleaning)
1.  Push the dust cup removal button 

while pushing the dust cup away from 

the vacuum to remove it from the 

vacuum (Fig. 4). 

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 5). 

3.  Rinse the dust cup with warm water 

and allow to dry thoroughly before 

re-attaching to the vacuum.

4.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 6).

5.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) then slide until it 

clicks into place.

Fig. 6

Fig. 1

 HUOMIO – Sammuta imuri aina 
ennen minkään huollon suorittamis-
ta. Älä täytä pölysäiliötä Max-täyttö-
linjan ohi (Kuva 1).
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Pölysäiliön poistaminen ja  
vaihtaminen (puhdistusta varten)

1. Paina pölysäiliön poistopainiketta 
samalla kun työnnät pölysäiliön 
pois imurista poistaaksesi sen 
imurista (Kuva 4). 

2. Vedä metallirengasta poistaaksesi 
suodatinhylsyn pölysäiliöstä  
(Kuva 5).  

3. Huuhtele pölysäiliö lämpimällä 
vedellä ja anna kuivua huolellisesti 
ennen kuin kiinnität sen uudelleen 
imuriin. 

4. Kohdista suodatinhylsy pölysäiliöön 
ja liu'uta paikalleen (Kuva 6). 

5. Kohdista pölysäiliön ja imurin 
merkinnät (Kuva 6) sitten liu'uta 
kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen.
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YLLÄPITO JA HOITO \\\
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Suodattimien vaihtaminen

1. Poista pölysäiliö imurista (Kuva 1). 

2. Vedä metallirengasta poistaaksesi 
suodatinhylsyn pölysäiliöstä (Kuva 2) 

3. Poista suodatinhylsy kääntämällä 
suodatinyksikön metallirengasta 
vastapäivään (Kuva 3). Suodatinsarja 
sisältää korkean virtauksen laskoste-
tun suodattimen ja vaahtomuovisu-
odattimen (Kuva 4). 

4. Erota vaahtomuovisuodatin laskoste-
tusta suodattimesta (Kuva 4). Ravista 
tai napauta vaahtomuovisuodatinta 
poistaaksesi ylimääräisen pölyn tai 
vaihtaaksesi uuden suodattimen. Älä 
pese suodattimia. 

5. Vaihda uudella suodatinsarjalla kään-
tämällä sitä myötäpäivään, kunnes se 
napsahtaa suodatinhylsyyn (Kuva 5). 

6. Kohdista suodatinhylsy pölysäiliöön ja 
liu'uta paik. 

7. Kohdista pölysäiliön ja imurin mer-
kinnät (Kuva 6) ja liu'uta kunnes se 
napsahtaa paikalleen.

9

Fig. 6

Fig. 1
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Fig. 5

Fig. 2

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Replacing the Filters
1.  Remove the dust cup from the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 2).

3.  Turn the metal ring on the filter set 

counter-clockwise to remove it from 

the cartridge (Fig. 3). The filter set 

includes a High-Flow Pleated filter and 

a foam filter (Fig. 4).

4.  Separate the foam filter from the 

pleated filter (Fig. 4). Shake or tap the 

foam filter to remove excess dust or 

replace with a new filter. Do not wash 

the filters.

5.  Replace with a new filter set turning it 

clockwise until it snaps into the filter 

cartridge (Fig. 5).

6.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 2).

7.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) and slide until it 

clicks into place.

NOTE: Filters cannot be washed and 

reused.

 HUOMIO – Sammuta imuri aina ennen minkään huollon suorittamista.

 HUOMIO – Suodattimia ei voi pestä ja käyttää uudelleen. 
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VIANMÄÄRITYS \\\

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy ja ratkaisu

Imuri ei toimi
• Lataa akku kokonaan ennen käyttöä
• Jos latauksen merkkivalo vilkkuu vihreänä, 

palauta imuri laturiin 30 sekunniksi

Imuri ei lataudu

• Varmista, että pölysäiliö palautetaan jatkamat-
tomaan asentoon niin, että liitäntäpisteet ovat 
linjassa latausaseman kanssa

• Varmista, että sähköpistoke on kytketty

Imuri ei puhdista kunnolla
• Tyhjennä ja puhdista pölysäiliö
• Vaihda suodattimet
• Varmista, että pölysäiliö on asennettu oikein

Imurista vuotaa likaa
• Tyhjennä ja puhdista pölysäiliö
• Varmista, että suodattimet on asennettu oikein
• Vaihda suodattimet

Pölysäiliötä ei voitu asentaa
• Varmista, että suodatin on asennettu oikein  

ja hylsy on asetettu pölysäiliön uriin

 HUOMIO – Vähentääksesi sähköiskun tai loukkaantumisen 
riskiä liikkuvista osista, sammuta imuri ja irrota laturi aina en-
nen huoltoa tai puhdistusta. Älä myöskään käsittele pistoketta 
tai laitetta märillä käsillä.
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TEKNISET TIEDOT \\\

Teknisiä tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman erillistä ilmoitusta

Tukipalvelu

Jos laite lakkaa toimimasta kokonaan, ota meihin yhteyttä postitse ensin. 
(katso sivu 19)

Yritämme parhaamme joko korjata laitteesi tai tarjota sinulle uuden  
Vacumate Ultralight -laitteen.

Malli DJ50012 / DJ50013 / DJ50014 / DJ50015

Jännite (Akku) 11,1 V DC

Teho MAX 120 W

Pölykapasiteetti ~ 0,2 l

Käyttöaika 25 min (matala) / 11 min (korkea)

Latausaika ~ 3 tuntia

Imuteho 11 kpa (matala) / 15 kpa (korkea)

Paino (Laite) 551 g

Mitat (Laite) (K) 65 mm; (L) 65 mm; (P) 370 mm

VACUMATE Ultralight
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Kjære kunde,
Din nye Vacumate Ultralight er klar t 
il å tas i bruk og gjøre hjemmet ditt  
skinnende rent.

Ta deg tid til å lese denne håndboken 
for å bli kjent med din nye Vacumate 
Ultralight håndholdte støvsuger.

Hvis du har spørsmål, kan du kontakte 
vår kundeservice.
Enkel og grei rengjøring hver dag med 
Vacumate Ultralight!

Kundeservice
Phone  +49 (0) 209 5130340
support@djive.eu

djivehome djive_homewww.djive.eu      
Robovox Distributions GmbH | Hamburger Straße 11, D - 45889 Gelsenkirchen
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SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER \\\
Les alle anvisningene og advarslene i denne håndboken og på 
selve enheten før du bruker den trådløse støvsugeren. Oppbevar 
håndboken på et trygt sted.

Når du bruker en hvilken som helst elektrisk enhet, må du alltid ta grunnleg-
gende forholdsregler. Dette gjelder spesielt punkter i denne håndboken som 
er merket med følgende:

 ADVARSEL

Produsenten kan ikke påta seg noe ansvar for skader som oppstår hvis en-
heten ikke brukes i samsvar med bruksanvisningen eller til andre formål enn 
det den var ment for.

FOR Å REDUSERE FAREN FOR BRANN, ELEKTRISK STØT ELLER 
SKADE:

1. Monter støvsugeren helt før bruk.
2. Koble alltid til stikkontakten for å lade.
3. Bruk og oppbevar enheten på et tørt sted.
4. Ikke lad eller bruk utendørs eller på våte overflater.
5. Skal ikke brukes som leketøy. Spesiell forsiktighet må utvises når enheten brukes i  

nærheten av barn eller kjæledyr.
6. Ikke bruk rundt kjæledyr.
7. Bruk bare som beskrevet i denne håndboken.
8. Ikke bruk laderen hvis ledningen eller støpselet er skadet. Hvis enheten eller laderen ikke 

fungerer som den skal, har falt i bakken, blitt skadet, blitt liggende utendørs eller har falt i 
vannet, må du ta den til en autorisert forhandler for service.

9. Ikke trekk eller bær laderen i ledningen, ikke bruk ledningen som håndtak, ikke lukk en dør 
over ledningen eller trekk ledningen rundt skarpe kanter eller hjørner. Ikke kjør enheten 
over kabelen. Hold kabelen unna varme overflater.

10. Ikke trekk laderens støpsel ut av stikkontakten ved å dra i kabelen. For å koble fra laderen, 
ta tak i støpselet, ikke i kabelen.

11. Ikke ta på laderen, inkludert laderens støpsel og laderens kontakter, med våte hender.
12. Ikke stikk gjenstander inn i åpningene. Ikke bruk enheten med blokkerte åpninger; hold 

den fri for støv, lo, hår og alt annet som kan hemme luftstrømmen.
13. Hold hår, løse klær, fingre og alle kroppsdeler borte fra åpninger og bevegelige deler.
14. Ikke støvsug opp brennende eller glødende gjenstander som sigaretter, fyrstikker eller 

varm aske.
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15. Vær ekstra forsiktig når du rengjør i trapper.
16. Ikke sug opp antennelige eller brennbare væsker, for eksempel bensin, eller bruk  

apparatet i områder hvor gasser kan være til stede.
17. Ikke prøv å vedlikeholde enheten mens laderen er koblet til. Trekk støpselet ut av  

kontakten når du ikke bruker enheten.
18. Skal kun lades med originalladeren CZH013135065EUWH. En lader som er egnet for en 

type enhet, kan utgjøre en risiko hvis den brukes for å lade en annen enhet. Bruk bare 
enheten med batteripakke som er beregnet for den. Bruk av andre batteripakker kan føre 
til personskade og brann.

19. Ikke åpne, knus, utsett for varme over 63° C eller brenn batteriet selv om det er veldig 
skadet. Batteriet kan eksplodere hvis det utsettes for flamme.

20. Enheten skal bare oppbevares i temperaturområdet 0-23 °C og kun brukes og lades i 
området 0-40 °C.

21.  Batterier må avhendiges på forsvarlig vis.
22. Ved feilaktig bruk eller omgivelser kan det lekke væske fra batteriet; unngå kontakt.
23. Ved utilsiktet kontakt, skyll med vann. Hvis du får væske i øynene, må du søke medisinsk 

hjelp. Væsker som lekker fra batteriet kan forårsake irritasjon eller forbrenning.
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT \\\

1. På / Av-knapp
2. Lade-indikator
3. Maks sugeeffekt
4. Løsne støvbeholderen
5. Støpsel
6. Ladestasjon
7. Fugemunnstykke
8. Kombimunnstykke 

børster
9. Støvbeholder utvidelse
10. Åpne støvbeholderen
11. Støvbeholder

3

 1 On/Off Button

 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button

 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger

 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6
10

11

4

5

7

8

9
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DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM
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 1 On/Off Button

 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button

 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger

 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6
10

11

4

5

7

8

9

12. Fugemunnstykke (tynt)
13. Fugebørste
14. Møbelbørste
15. Fugemunnstykke (tykt)
16. Adapter
17. Adapter A
18. Adapter B

 12

 14

 16  19 17  18

 15

 12  13
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Kombinasjonseksempler

3

 1 On/Off Button 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button
 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2
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6

10

11

4
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7
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FØR FØRSTE GANGS BRUK \\\
Lade håndstøvsugeren

 FARE  – Ladestasjonen må være koblet til stikkontakten for lading.

Håndstøvsugeren er delvis ladet når den leveres. Vi anbefaler å lade den  
helt før bruk.

1. Plasser støvsugeren på ladestasjonen 
og sørg for at det er forbindelse mellom 
kontaktene på støvsugeren og de på lade-
stasjonen (fig. 1). 

2. Koble batteriladeren til ladestasjonen og 
til en stikkontakt (fig. 2). Indikatorlampen 
på støvsugeren blinker rødt mens bat-
teriet lades. Når indikatorlampen lyser 
grønt, er batteriet fulladet (fig. 3). Ladeti-
den er omtrent 3 timer. 

3. Fjern støvsugeren fra ladestasjonen og 
start støvsugingen. 

4. Trekk ut støpselet til ladestasjonen hvis 
støvsugeren brukes eller ikke skal lades. 

5. Sett støvsugeren tilbake i ladestasjonen 
etter bruk.

4

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Charging the Vacuum

NOTE: The battery charger must be 

connected to the electrical outlet 

for charging. 

The vacuum is partially charged and will 

run for a short time. We recommend fully 

charging the vacuum before use.

1. Set the vacuum onto the Storage/

Charging Station, ensuring the 

connection between the points 

on the vacuum with the Storage/

Charging Station (Fig. 1). 

2. Plug the battery charger into the 

Storage/Charging Station and 

into an electrical outlet (Fig. 2). 

The indicator light on the vacuum 

will blink red while the battery 

is charging. When the indicator 

light is green, the battery is fully 

charged (Fig. 3). Charging time is 

approximately 3 hours.

3. Remove the vacuum from the 

Storage/Charging Station and begin 

vacuuming. 

4. Unplug the battery charger when the 

vacuum is in use.

5. Always return the vacuum to the 

Storage/Charging Station when not 

in use.

Charging Indicator Light
Blinking Red = Low Battery 

Blinking Red = Charging

Solid Green = Fully Charged

Blinking Green = Fault

(see Troubleshooting)
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Oppbevaring av håndstøvsugeren

 FARE – Trekk ut batteriladerkontakten når støvsugeren brukes eller  
ikke skal lades.

BETJENING \\\
 OBS – Støvsugeren har en saktestartfunksjon og øker gradvis til full sugeeffekt 

i løpet av noen sekunder etter at den er slått på. Dette er ikke en funksjonsfeil.

5

Fig. 1

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Storing the Vacuum

NOTE: Unplug the battery charger 

when the vacuum is in use. 

The vacuum and the cleaning tools can 

be conveniently stored on the Storage/

Charging Station when not in use (Fig. 1). 

6

OPERATING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

NOTE: The vacuum has a slow start 

feature and will take a moment to start 

after you push the power button. This is 

normal.

On/Off Button 
To turn vacuum cleaner On or Off, push 

the power button (Fig. 1).

Low Speed
 The vacuum automatically starts on low 

speed when turned on.

High Speed
Push the high-speed button for higher 

efficiency cleaning (Fig. 2). 

Using the vacuum on high speed reduces 

the runtime of the battery. Runtimes may 

vary based on the charge level and age 

of the battery.

Adjustable Dust Cup
1.  The dust cup capacity can be enlarged 

by pressing the buttons on the sides 

of the dust cup and extending it 

outward (Fig. 3).

2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.

Støvsugeren og tilbehøret kan praktisk 
oppbevares på ladestasjonen når det 
ikke er i bruk (fig. 1).

På / Av-knapp
Slå støvsugeren av og på (fig. 1).

Lav sugeeffekt
Håndstøvsugeren starter automatisk 
med lav sugeeffekt.
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OPERATING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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vary based on the charge level and age 

of the battery.

Adjustable Dust Cup
1.  The dust cup capacity can be enlarged 

by pressing the buttons on the sides 

of the dust cup and extending it 

outward (Fig. 3).

2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.
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2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 
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Maks sugeeffekt
Trykk på knappen for maksimal suge-
effekt (fig. 2). Vær oppmerksom på at 
dette reduserer batterilevetiden.

Utvidbar støvbeholder 

1. Størrelsen på støvbeholderen  
kan utvides ved å holde Fig. 3 
nede begge knappene på sidene 
og samtidig trekke tanken utover. 
(Fig. 3). 

2. Støvtanken må stilles tilbake til 
original størrelse for å få plass i 
ladestasjonen. For å gjøre dette, 
trykk på knappene på begge sider 
og skyv støvtanken sammen. 

 ADVARSEL 
Ikke fyll støvtanken utover MAX- 
nivået (fig. 4). Ellers vil sugeeffek-
ten reduseres, og enheten kan bli 
overopphetet.
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Rengjøringsmunnstykker
Støvsugeren er utstyrt med et  
kombimunnstykke med børster og  
et fugemunnstykke. Tilbehøret kan 
enkelt oppbevares i ladestasjonen. 
Begge munnstykkene er festet til 
støvsugeren. (Fig. 1).

Kombimunnstykke børster 
Trykk på knappen for å skyve børsten 
fremover og bruk den som støvbørste  
på bordplater, hyller og persienner.  
(Fig. 2).
 

Fugemunnstykke
Fugemunnstykket er ideelt for smale 
områder, gulvlister eller hjørner.  
Gummispissen skåner ømfintlige  
overflater (Fig. 3).
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ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Fig. 3

 Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Cleaning Tools

The vacuum is equipped with a 

dusting brush combo tool and a crevice 

tool. The vacuum and cleaning tools 

can be conveniently stored on the 

Storage/Charging Station. Either tool 

can be attached to the end of the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

Dusting Brush Combo Tool 
Push the button to slide the brush 

forward to use as a dusting brush for 

table tops, shelves and blinds. This 

tool is ideal for tight places, between 

seat cushions or corners (Fig. 2).

Crevice Tool
The crevice tool is ideal for very small 

spaces, baseboards or corners. The 

rubber tip prevents scuffing (Fig. 3).
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STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD \\\

Tømme støvbeholderen 

1. Hold støvsugeren over en søppelbøtte.  
Trykk på utløserknappen på støvbeholderen 
for å åpne beholderens lokk (fig. 2). Innholdet  
i støvbeholderen faller nå ut. (Fig. 3). 

2. Rist støvsugeren forsiktig for å tømme ut små 
støvpartikler. 

3. Skyv lokket tilbake til det klikker på plass for  
å lukke støvbeholderen.
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Fig. 4

Fig. 5

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Do not fill the dust cup past the 

Max Fill Line (Fig. 1).

Emptying the Dust Cup
1 .  Hold the vacuum over a trash container.

2. Push the dust cup release button to 

open the bottom of the dust cup 

(Fig. 2). The bottom will open and 

the debris will fall into the trash 

container (Fig. 3).

3. Shake the vacuum to release any debris  

that might be inside the dust cup.

4. When the dust cup is empty of debris, 

firmly push the bottom onto the dust 

cup until it clicks and is fully latched.

Removing and Replacing the 

dust cup (for Cleaning)
1.  Push the dust cup removal button 

while pushing the dust cup away from 

the vacuum to remove it from the 

vacuum (Fig. 4). 

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 5). 

3.  Rinse the dust cup with warm water 

and allow to dry thoroughly before 

re-attaching to the vacuum.

4.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 6).

5.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) then slide until it 

clicks into place.

Fig. 6

Fig. 1

 OBS – Slå alltid av enheten før 
rengjøring eller vedlikehold (fig. 1).
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Ta ut og sette inn støvbeholderen

1. Trykk på knappen for å frigjøre 
støvbeholderen og trekk den ned og 
ut. (Fig. 4). 

2. Fjern metallringen og filterkassen 
(fig. 5). 

3. Rengjør støvbeholderen med varmt 
vann og la den lufttørke før du setter 
den sammen igjen. 

4. Plasser filterkassen på linje med 
støvbeholderen og sett den inn på 
nytt (Fig. 6). 

5. Plasser støvbeholderen på linje med 
markeringene på siden av enheten 
(fig. 6) og skyv den på plass til det 
sier klikk.
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 Bytte filter 

1. Ta ut støvbeholderen (fig. 1). 

2. Fjern metallringen og filterkassen (fig. 2). 

3. Drei metallringen mot klokken og ta den ut  
av filtersettet (fig. 3). Dette består av et High- 
Flow-filter og et skumfilter (fig. 4). 

4. Separer High-Flow-filteret fra skumfilteret  
(fig. 4). Rist skumfilteret forsiktig for å fjerne  
gjenværende smuss. 

5. Erstatt med det nye filteret og vri med klokken 
til det klikker på plass (fig. 5). 

6. Plasser filterkassen på linje med støvbeholderen 
og sett den inn igjen (fig. 2).  

7. Plasser støvbeholderen på linje med  
markeringene på siden av enheten (fig. 6)  
og skyv den inn til den smekker på plass.

9

Fig. 6

Fig. 1

Fig. 4Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 2

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Replacing the Filters
1.  Remove the dust cup from the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 2).

3.  Turn the metal ring on the filter set 

counter-clockwise to remove it from 

the cartridge (Fig. 3). The filter set 

includes a High-Flow Pleated filter and 

a foam filter (Fig. 4).

4.  Separate the foam filter from the 

pleated filter (Fig. 4). Shake or tap the 

foam filter to remove excess dust or 

replace with a new filter. Do not wash 

the filters.

5.  Replace with a new filter set turning it 

clockwise until it snaps into the filter 

cartridge (Fig. 5).

6.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 2).

7.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) and slide until it 

clicks into place.

NOTE: Filters cannot be washed and 

reused.

 ADVARSEL  – Slå alltid av enheten før vedlikehold.
 

 OBS – Filtrene kan ikke vaskes. 
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 ADVARSEL – For å unngå fare og personskader forårsaket av 
elektriske støt eller bevegelige deler, må du slå av enheten og 
trekke ut støpselet. Berør aldri enheten med våte hender.

Problem Mulig årsak og løsning

Støvsugeren starter ikke.
• Lad batteriet.
• Hvis signallyset blinker grønt, plasserer du  

støvsugeren i ladestasjonen i 30 sekunder.

Batteriet lades ikke.

• Forsikre deg om at støvbeholderen ikke er i 
utvidet posisjon, slik at kontaktene i  
ladestasjonen kan kobles til.

• Forsikre deg om at strømledningen er koblet til.

Støvsugeren rengjør ikke 
godt nok.

• Ta ut og rengjør støvbeholderen.
• Skift filter.
• Forsikre deg om at støvbeholderen er satt  

inn riktig.

Det kommer smuss ut av 
støvsugeren.

• Ta ut og rengjør støvbeholderen.
• Skift filter.
• Forsikre deg om at støvbeholderen er satt  

inn riktig.

Støvbeholderen kan ikke 
settes inn.

• Forsikre deg om at filtrene er satt inn riktig,  
og at filterkassen er riktig plassert i  
støvbeholderen.
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Spesifikasjonene kan endres når som helst og uten forvarsel.

Kundeservice

Hvis enheten ikke fungerer, kan du kontakte oss via e-post (side 35).
Vi vil gjøre vårt beste for å enten reparere eller erstatte enheten.

Modell DJ50012 / DJ50013 / DJ50014 / DJ50015

Spenning (batteri) 11,1 V DC

Power MAX 120 W

Støvbeholder ~ 0,2 l

Driftstid 25 min (lavt nivå) / 11 min (høyt nivå)

Ladetid ~ 3 timer

Sugekraft 11 kpa (lavt nivå) / 15 kpa (høyt nivå

Vekt (enhet) 551 g

Dimensjoner (enhet) (H) 65 mm; (B) 65 mm; (L) 370 mm

VACUMATE Ultralight
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Bästa kund,
Din nya Vacumate Ultralight är på väg 
att användas för första gången och ska 
få ditt hem att glänsa.

Lägg en stund på att läsa genom den 
här manualen för att bekanta dig med 
din nya handhållna dammsugare.

Vid frågor är du välkommen att kontak-
ta vår kundtjänst.
Njut av att dagligen städa ditt hem på 
ett enkelt sätt med Vacumate Ultralight!

Kundtjänst
Telefon +49 (0) 209 5130340
support@djive.eu

djivehome djive_homewww.djive.eu      
Robovox Distributions GmbH | Hamburger Straße 11, D - 45889 Gelsenkirchen
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VIKTIGT SÄKERHETSRÅD \\\
Innan du använder den sladdlösa dammsugaren ska du noggrant 
läsa genom alla anvisningar och varningar i den här manualen 
samt på själva enheten. Förvara manualen på ett säkert ställe.

Vid användning av elektriska apparater ska grundläggande försiktighet-
såtgärder alltid implementeras och följas. Detta gäller särskilt punkterna i 
manualen som är märkta med följande:

 OBSERVERA  - Tillverkaren tar inte ansvar för skador som uppstår när 
apparaten inte används enligt instruktionerna eller för andra ändamål än 
avsedda användningsområden.

FÖR ATT REDUCERA RISKEN FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR ELLER 
SKADOR:

1. Montera dammsugaren helt innan drift.
2. Anslut alltid till utgången för laddning.
3. Används och förvaras på torr plats.
4. Ladda eller använd den inte utomhus eller på våta ytor.
5. Får inte användas som leksak. Vidta stor uppmärksamhet vid användning i  

närheten av barn och husdjur. Använd inte den på husdjur.
6. Använd endast enligt beskrivningen i denna manual.
7. Använd inte laddaren med skadad sladd eller kontakt. Om apparaten eller 

laddaren inte fungerar som den ska, har tappats, skadats, lämnats utomhus eller 
sänkts i vatten ska man lämna tillbaka den till en auktoriserad återförsäljare för 
service.

8. Dra inte eller bär laddaren i sladden. Använd inte sladden som handtag, stäng 
en dörr över sladden eller dra sladden runt skarpa kanter eller hörn. Kör inte 
apparaten över sladden. Håll sladden borta från varma ytor.

9. Dra inte ut laddaren genom att dra i sladden. För att koppla ut laddaren ska man 
ta tag i kontakten och inte i sladden.

10. Hantera inte laddare eller kontakt med våta händer.
11. Placera inga föremål i öppningar. Använd inte apparaten med blockerad öppning; 

håll den fri från damm, ludd, hår och allt som kan minska luftflödet.
12. Håll hår, lösa kläder, fingrar och kroppsdelar borta från öppningar och rörliga 

delar.
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13. Dammsug inte upp något som brinner eller ryker som cigaretter, tändstickor 
eller het aska.

14. Var extra försiktig vid rengöring av trappor.
15. Använd inte apparaten för att plocka upp lättantändliga eller brännbara vätskor 

som bensin eller i områden där de kan förekomma.
16. Försök inte att serva enheten medan laddaren är inkopplad. Dra ur kontakten 

när den inte används.
17. Ladda endast med laddare CZH013135065EUWH. En laddare som är lämplig 

för en typ av apparater kan skapa en risk för brand när den används med andra 
apparater; Använd endast apparater med särskilt avsedda batteripaket. Genom 
att använda andra batteripaket ökar risken för skador eller brand.

18. Öppna inte, krossa inte och exponera inte batteriet för värme över 63 °C och för-
bränn det inte även om det är allvarligt skadat. Batteriet kan explodera i brand.

19. Apparaten får endast förvaras i temperaturintervallet 0-23 °C och användas och 
laddas i intervallet 0-40 °C.

20. Batterier måste kasseras ansvarsfullt.
21. Vid missbruk av apparaten kan vätska spruta ur från batteriet. Undvik kontakt.
22. Om kontakt oavsiktligen uppstår ska man spola med vatten. Om vätskan 

kommer i kontakt med ögonen ska man uppsöka läkare. Vätska som sprutar ur 
batteriet kan orsaka irritation eller brännskador.
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PRODUKTÖVERSIKT \\\
1. Knapp för på / av
2. Laddningsindikator
3. Knapp för hög hastighet
4. Knapp för borttagning av  

dammbehållare
5. Laddare
6. Förvarings- / laddningsstation
7. Fogmunstycke
8. Dammborste Kombinations-

verktyg
9. Förlängning för dammbehållare
10. Frigöringsknapp för dammbe-

hållare
11. Dammbehållare

3

 1 On/Off Button

 2 Charging Indicator Light

 3 High Speed Button

 4 Dust Cup Removal Button

 5 Charger

 6 Storage/Charging Station

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6
10

11

4

5

7

8

9
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 11 Dust Cup
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12. Förlängning
13. Fogmunstycke (tunt)
14. Fogborste
15. Möbelborste
16. Fogmunstycke (tjockt)
17. Vinkeladapter
18. Adapter A
19. Adapter B
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 15

 12  13
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Kombinationsexempel

3
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 7 Crevice Tool 8 Dusting Brush Combo Tool

 9 Extension Dust Cup Buttons

 10 Dust Cup Release Button

 11 Dust Cup

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM

1 2

3

6

10

11

4

5

7
8

9



57

Sv
en

sk
a

FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING \\\
Laddning av dammsugare

 OBSERVERA – Batteriladdaren måste vara ansluten till den elektriska 
utgången för laddningsprocessen.

Dammsugaren är delvis laddad i förväg och kan drivas under en kort tid. Vi 
rekommenderar att man laddar dammsugaren helt före användning.

1. Placera dammsugaren på förvarings- / 
laddningsstationen med en säker anslut-
ning mellan punkterna på dammsugaren 
och förvarings- / laddningsstationen  
(figur 1). 

2. Anslut batteriladdaren i förvarings- / 
laddningsstationen till ett eluttag (figur 2). 
Dammsugarens indikatorlampa blinkar 
rött när batteriet laddas. När indikatorlam-
pan blir grön är batteriet fulladdat (figur 3). 
Laddningstiden är ungefär 3 timmar. 

3. Ta bort dammsugaren från förvarings- / 
laddningsstationen och börja dammsuga. 

4. Koppla ur batteriladdaren när dammsuga-
ren används. 

5. Sätt alltid dammsugaren i förvarings- / 
laddningsstationen när den inte används.

4

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Charging the Vacuum

NOTE: The battery charger must be 

connected to the electrical outlet 

for charging. 

The vacuum is partially charged and will 

run for a short time. We recommend fully 

charging the vacuum before use.

1. Set the vacuum onto the Storage/

Charging Station, ensuring the 

connection between the points 

on the vacuum with the Storage/

Charging Station (Fig. 1). 

2. Plug the battery charger into the 

Storage/Charging Station and 

into an electrical outlet (Fig. 2). 

The indicator light on the vacuum 

will blink red while the battery 

is charging. When the indicator 

light is green, the battery is fully 

charged (Fig. 3). Charging time is 

approximately 3 hours.

3. Remove the vacuum from the 

Storage/Charging Station and begin 

vacuuming. 

4. Unplug the battery charger when the 

vacuum is in use.

5. Always return the vacuum to the 

Storage/Charging Station when not 

in use.

Charging Indicator Light
Blinking Red = Low Battery 

Blinking Red = Charging

Solid Green = Fully Charged

Blinking Green = Fault

(see Troubleshooting)
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FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING \\\
Förvaring av dammsugare

 OBSERVERA – Koppla ur batteriladdaren när dammsugaren används.

DRIFT \\\
 OBSERVERA – Dammsugaren har en fördröjd startfunktion och det tar en  

stund innan den startar när man trycker på strömbrytaren. Detta är normalt och  
inte ett fel.

5

Fig. 1

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Storing the Vacuum

NOTE: Unplug the battery charger 

when the vacuum is in use. 

The vacuum and the cleaning tools can 

be conveniently stored on the Storage/

Charging Station when not in use (Fig. 1). 

6

OPERATING THE VACUUM

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

NOTE: The vacuum has a slow start 

feature and will take a moment to start 

after you push the power button. This is 

normal.

On/Off Button 
To turn vacuum cleaner On or Off, push 

the power button (Fig. 1).

Low Speed
 The vacuum automatically starts on low 

speed when turned on.

High Speed
Push the high-speed button for higher 

efficiency cleaning (Fig. 2). 

Using the vacuum on high speed reduces 

the runtime of the battery. Runtimes may 

vary based on the charge level and age 

of the battery.

Adjustable Dust Cup
1.  The dust cup capacity can be enlarged 

by pressing the buttons on the sides 

of the dust cup and extending it 

outward (Fig. 3).

2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.

Dammsugare och städredskap kan 
praktiskt förvaras på förvarings- / 
laddningsstationen när den inte 
används (figur 1).

Knappen på / av 
För att starta eller stoppa dammsu-
garen trycker man på strömbrytaren 
(figur 1).

Låg hastighet
Dammsugaren startar automatiskt på 
låg hastighet när den kör igång.
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Adjustable Dust Cup
1.  The dust cup capacity can be enlarged 

by pressing the buttons on the sides 
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2.  The dust cup must be returned to its 
original position for charging on the 
Storage/Charging Station.

NOTE: Do not fill the dust cup past the 

MAX fill line (Fig. 4) to prevent clogs or 

overheating.

Hög hastighet
Tryck på knappen för hög hastighet 
för mer städeffekt (figur 2).

 
Genom att använda dammsugaren 
på hög hastighet minskar batteriets 
körtid. Körtiden kan variera beroende 
av laddningsnivå och batteriets ålder.

Justerbar dammbehållare 

1. Dammbehållarens kapacitet kan 
utökas genom att man trycker på 
knapparna på sidorna av damm-
behållaren och sträcker dem utåt 
(figur 3). 

2. Dammbehållaren måste tillbaka 
till sitt ursprungliga läge för ladd-
ning på förvarings- / laddningssta-
tionen.

 OBSERVERA 
Fyll inte dammbehållaren över den 
maximala påfyllningslinjen (figur 4) 
för att förhindra igensättning eller 
överhettning.



60

STÄDTILLBEHÖR \\\
 
Städredskap
Dammsugaren har försetts med en 
kombinerad dammborste och ett 
fogmunstycke. Dammsugare och 
städredskap kan praktiskt förvaras på 
förvarings- / laddningsstationen. Res-
pektive redskap kan fästas till damm-
sugarens ände (figur 1).

 

Kombinerad dammborsten 
Tryck på knappen för att skjuta borsten 
framåt för användning på bordsskivor, 
hyllor och persienner. Detta verktyg är 
idealisk för trånga utrymmen, mellan 
sittdynor och i hörn (figur 2).

Fogmunstycke
Fogmunstycket är idealiskt för mycket 
små utrymmen, golvlister och hörn. 
Gummitoppen förhindrar repor (figur 3).
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ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Fig. 3

 Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Cleaning Tools

The vacuum is equipped with a 

dusting brush combo tool and a crevice 

tool. The vacuum and cleaning tools 

can be conveniently stored on the 

Storage/Charging Station. Either tool 

can be attached to the end of the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

Dusting Brush Combo Tool 
Push the button to slide the brush 

forward to use as a dusting brush for 

table tops, shelves and blinds. This 

tool is ideal for tight places, between 

seat cushions or corners (Fig. 2).

Crevice Tool
The crevice tool is ideal for very small 

spaces, baseboards or corners. The 

rubber tip prevents scuffing (Fig. 3).
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SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL \\\

Tömning av dammbehållare 

1. Håll dammsugaren över en 
soptunna. Pressa på dammbe-
hållarens frigöringsknapp för att 
öppna dammbehållarens botten 
(figur 2). Bottnen öppnas och 
skräpet faller ned i soptunnan 
(figur 3). 

2. Skaka dammsugaren för att 
frigöra eventuellt kvarvarande 
skräp i dammbehållare. 

3. När dammbehållaren är tom på 
skräp trycker man fast bottnen 
på dammbehållaren med 

8

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Do not fill the dust cup past the 

Max Fill Line (Fig. 1).

Emptying the Dust Cup
1 .  Hold the vacuum over a trash container.

2. Push the dust cup release button to 

open the bottom of the dust cup 

(Fig. 2). The bottom will open and 

the debris will fall into the trash 

container (Fig. 3).

3. Shake the vacuum to release any debris  

that might be inside the dust cup.

4. When the dust cup is empty of debris, 

firmly push the bottom onto the dust 

cup until it clicks and is fully latched.

Removing and Replacing the 

dust cup (for Cleaning)
1.  Push the dust cup removal button 

while pushing the dust cup away from 

the vacuum to remove it from the 

vacuum (Fig. 4). 

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 5). 

3.  Rinse the dust cup with warm water 

and allow to dry thoroughly before 

re-attaching to the vacuum.

4.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 6).

5.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) then slide until it 

clicks into place.

Fig. 6

Fig. 1

 OBSERVERA – Stäng alltid 
av dammsugaren innan ser-
vice. Fyll inte dammbehållaren 
över den maximala påfyllnings-
linjen (figur 1).
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Borttagning och byte av damm-
behållare (för städning)

1.  Tryck på dammbehållares frigö-
ringsknapp samtidigt med att du 
skjuter dammbehållaren bort från 
dammsugaren för att ta bort den 
från dammsugaren (figur 4). 

2. Dra i metallringen för att ta bort 
filterpatronen från dammbehålla-
ren (figur 5). 

3. Skölj dammbehållaren med varm-
vatten och låt den torka ordentligt 
innan den placeras tillbaka på 
dammsugaren. 

4. Rikta in filterpatronen mot damm-
behållaren och styr den på plats 
(figur 6). 

5. Rikta in markeringarna på damm-
behållare och dammsugare med 
varandra (figur 6) och skjut sedan 
tills den klickar på plats.

8

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Fig. 2 Fig. 3
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UNDERHÅLL OCH SKÖTSEL \\\
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Byte av filter

1. Ta bort dammbehållaren från dammsugaren 
(figur 1). 

2. Dra i metallringen för att ta bort filterpatro-
nen från dammbehållaren (figur 2). 

3. Vrid metallringen på filterenheten moturs 
för att ta bort den från patronen (figur 3). 
Filterenheten inkluderar ett veckat högflö-
desfilter och ett skumfilter (figur 4). 

4. Separera skumfiltret från det veckade fil-
tret (figur 4). Skaka eller knacka skumfiltret 
för att avlägsna överflödigt damm eller byt 
ut det mot ett nytt filter. Tvätta inte filtren. 

5. Byt ut det mot ett nytt filter genom att 
vrida det medurs tills det snäpper in i filter-
patronen (figur 5). 

6. Rikta in filterpatronen mot dammbehålla-
ren och styr den på plats (figur 2). 

7.  Rikta in markeringarna på dammbehållare 
och dammsugare med varandra (figur 6) 
och skjut tills den klickar på plats. 
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Fig. 6

Fig. 1

Fig. 4Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 2

MAINTENANCE AND CARE

NOTE: Always turn off the vacuum 

before performing any service. 

Replacing the Filters
1.  Remove the dust cup from the 

vacuum (Fig. 1).

2.  Pull the metal ring to remove the filter 

cartridge from the dust cup (Fig. 2).

3.  Turn the metal ring on the filter set 

counter-clockwise to remove it from 

the cartridge (Fig. 3). The filter set 

includes a High-Flow Pleated filter and 

a foam filter (Fig. 4).

4.  Separate the foam filter from the 

pleated filter (Fig. 4). Shake or tap the 

foam filter to remove excess dust or 

replace with a new filter. Do not wash 

the filters.

5.  Replace with a new filter set turning it 

clockwise until it snaps into the filter 

cartridge (Fig. 5).

6.  Align the filter cartridge to the dust 

cup and slide into place (Fig. 2).

7.  Align the arrows on the dust cup and 

the vacuum (Fig. 6) and slide until it 

clicks into place.

NOTE: Filters cannot be washed and 

reused.

 OBSERVERA – Stäng alltid av dammsugaren innan service.

 

 OBSERVERA – Filter kan inte tvättas och återanvändas. 
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FELSÖKNING \\\

Problem Möjlig orsak och lösning

Dammsugaren fungerar inte

• Fulladda alltid batteriet innan användning
• Om laddningsindikatorn blinkar grönt ska man 

återansluta dammsugaren till laddaren under 
30 sekunder

Dammsugaren laddas inte

• Se till att dammbehållaren är i ej utsträckt läge 
för korrekt inriktning av anslutningspunkterna 
på laddningsstationen

• Se till att elkontakten är ansluten

Dammsugaren städar inte 
ordentligt

• Töm och rengör dammbehållare
• Byt ur filtren
• Se till att dammbehållaren sitter korrekt på 

plats

Skräp läcker ut från  
dammsugaren

• Töm och rengör dammbehållare
• Se till att filtren sitter korrekt på plats
• Byt ur filtren

Kan inte sätta  
dammbehållaren på plats

• Se till att filtret sitter korrekt på plats och  
patronen är slitsad i dammbehållaren

 OBSERVERA  – För att minska risken för elektriska stötar eller 
skador från rörliga delar ska man stänga av dammsugaren och 
koppla ur laddaren innan underhåll eller rengöring. Hantera inte 
kontakter eller apparat med våta händer.
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TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER \\\

 Specifikationerna kan ändras utan vidare förvarning

Support

Om enheten slutar helt att fungera ska man först kontakta oss via e-post.  
(se sida 51) 

Vi gör vårt bästa för att antingen reparera apparaten eller erbjuda dig en ny 
Vacumate Ultralight.

Modell DJ50012 / DJ50013 / DJ50014 / DJ50015

Spänning (batteri) 11,1 V DC

Effekt MAX 120 W

Dammkapacitet ~ 0,2 l

Driftstid 25 min (låg) / 11 min (hög)

Laddningstid ~ 3 timmar

Vakuumeffekt 11 kPa (låg) / 15 kPa (hög)

Vikt (enhet) 551 g

Mått (enhet) (H) 65 mm; (B) 65 mm; (L) 370 mm

VACUMATE Ultralight
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